

CNR No. DLCT11-001365-2019
CC No.330/2019
CBI VS. RAVI RANA

01.04.2021

Present : Ms. Shashi Tiwari Ld. PP for CBI.

Accused on bail with Sh. P. K. Dubey Ld. Senior Advocate alongwith Sh. Hemant Shah & Sh. Vikalp Sharma advocates.

Today the matter is fixed for Prosecution Evidence.

PW-6 Rajiv Sharma examined, cross examined and discharged.

MHC(M) HC Vimal Kumar is present with case property.

Case property desealed during the examination of PW-6 be resealed.

PW-1 complainant Ajay Kumar is absent despite being served throughailable warrants.

Sh. Sushil Kumar Pandey Ld. Counsel for complainant Ajay Kumar is present and requests for a date on the ground that complainant Ajay Kumar is not able to attend the court as he is suffering from loose motion.

Heard. Exemption of PW-1 complainant Ajay Kumar is allowed subject to filing of his medical report on the next date of hearing.

An application under Section 451 Cr. P. C. on behalf of applicant Sangeeta seeking permission to sell / transfer the vehicle number DL9CPA7485 (Make Maruti Breeza) has been filed on 31.03.2021. Copy supplied.

Accused submits that he has "No Objection" if the application of applicant is allowed and she is permitted to sell/

transfer this vehicle and he shall not dispute the identity of the vehicle during trial. Let statement of accused Ravi Rana be recorded in this regard.

In view of the separate statement made by accused Ravi Rana, application moved by applicant Sangeeta is allowed and she is permitted to sell / transfer the vehicle number DL9CPA7485 make Maruti Breeza, after taking the photographs in the presence of I. O.

Ld. PP for the CBI seeks some more time for filing the reply to the application of applicant Sharda Mehta for releasing the documents of property Janta Flat, bearing No. 57, 2nd Floor, situated in layout plan of Vikas Puri, Block JG-11, New Delhi, on the ground that the IO is not available because he and his family has been suffering from corona.

Put up for Prosecution Evidence as well as for filing of reply on behalf of Prosecution to the application of applicant Sharda Mehta on **07.05.2021**.

Let PW-1 Complainant Ajay Kumar and Sh. Ajay Kumar Jha mentioned as LW-6 in the list of witnesses be summoned for next date of hearing.

(AMIT KUMAR)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi
01.04.2021