

**CNR No. DLCT11-001365-2019**  
**CBI No. 330/2019**  
**RC No. DAI-2018-A-0016**  
**PS CBI/ACB/ND**  
**U/s 7 & 13 (2) r/w 13 (1) (d) of PC Act**

**CBI Vs. Ravi Rana**

**27.05.2024**

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Accused Ravi Rana on bail with Ld. Counsel  
Shri Hemant Shah and Sh. Akshay Rana, Advocates.

Reply is filed by CBI to the application already moved on behalf of Ms. Sharda (LW-8) for dropping her from the list of witnesses.

It is inter alia stated in the application that applicant Ms. Sharda (LW-18) is aged about 84 years who is presently residing in U.S.A with her children due to old age and ailments. It is further submitted that she has cardiac ailment and is totally bed-ridden. Therefore, she is unable to move independently and not in a position to appear and depose in the Court. The copy of certificate qua her medical condition and advice not to travel is attached with the application.

In the reply filed by the CBI, they have stated that Ms. Sharda (LW-18) is not required to be examined because the material point/fact of this witness has already been proved by complainant Ajay Kumar in his deposition. It is further stated that in view of the old age and non-availability of the said witness, she be dropped from the list of prosecution witnesses.

Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI submits that they wish to drop the said witness.

**Heard and considered.**

In view of the submissions made in the reply, the application in hand is allowed and **Ms. Sharda (LW-18) is dropped from the list of prosecution witnesses.**

PW-18 Ajay Kumar Singh has sent written request for exemption from personal appearance stating that he is suffering from dehydration and hence, is unable to appear today. In view of the submission, PW-18 is exempted from personal appearance only for today.

PW-19/I.O Inspector Veer Jyoti is examined-in-chief today. Her cross-examination is deferred at request of Ld. Counsel for the accused as cross-examination PW-18 Ajay Kumar Singh (TLO) is still pending.

Issue summons to PW-18 Ajay Kumar Singh and PW-19 Veer Jyoti for the next date of hearing.

**Be listed for PE on 11<sup>th</sup> July 2024.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)  
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04  
Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi  
27.05.2024